

This PDF is a selection from an out-of-print volume from the National Bureau of Economic Research

Volume Title: The Behavior of Prices

Volume Author/Editor: Frederick C. Mills

Volume Publisher: NBER

Volume ISBN: 0-87014-010-8

Volume URL: <http://www.nber.org/books/mill27-1>

Publication Date: 1927

Chapter Title: Index

Chapter Author: Frederick C. Mills

Chapter URL: <http://www.nber.org/chapters/c5339>

Chapter pages in book: (p. 587 - 602)

INDEX¹

- American Tel. and Tel. Co., general business index, *45, 51, 83, 85n, 90-1, 93, 101, 108, 117, 488.*
- Amplitude of cycles in commodity prices, see Cyclical variability
- Arithmetic measures, and stability of type, 336; frequency distributions, 325-9, 333, *573-6, 579-80, 585*, of dispersion, 256, 262, 280-2; of price level changes, 231-8, 239n; standard errors of means, 241-7; standard errors of standard deviations, 260n, 261-2
- Artman, C. E., 55
- Berglund, Abraham, 62
- Beta point, 317n
- Bias in index numbers, 233, 235, 238-9
- Bond yield, railroad, *43, 45, 51, 67, 83, 90, 91, 93, 101, 108, 109, 117, 127, 488*
- Bortkiewicz, L. v., 262n
- Bowley, A. L., 241, 246, 247, 256, 267n, 337
- Boyle, James E., 61, 62, 63
- Building materials, regional price differences, 162-7, *186*; see Groups, commodity
- Business cycles, and monthly price variability, 372-7; phases of American, 79-81, 437; see also Cyclical movements
- Call loans, interest rate on, *45, 51, 67, 83, 90, 91, 93, 101, 108, 117*
- Chain indexes, *232, 234, 236*; error in chaining, 231n
- Chance, and regularities, 32, 347
- Chapman, S. J., 62
- Chemicals and drugs, see Groups, commodity
- Cloths and clothing, see Groups, commodity
- Consistency of sequence of cyclical movements, 134-40, 159; see Inconsistency
- Constant prices, during cycles, 80, 81-2, *98, 99, 116, 387-95.*
- Contract prices, 60n
- Correlation, 51-2, 60, 120, 122, 127-40, 141, 145, 149, 151-5, 158-9, 190, 209, 245-7, 283-4, 319-20, 348, 355-64, 369
- Cost of living index, Douglas, 72; U. S. B. of L. S., regional differences, 187-9
- Cournot, A. A., 142n
- Criteria of curve type, 227-9, 311-23
- Crop years, 41n, 48, *494-6*
- Crump, Norman, 255, 256, 262n, 275, 279, 283, 285
- Curve types, see Frequency distribution types
- Cyclical movements of commodity prices, 76-140, 157-9; correlation among, 127-40, 158-9; correlation with other price movements 151-5; extent of, 387-95; group characteristics of cyclical measures, 386-437; limits of price cycles, 80-1; measurable aspects of, 78, 157-8; method of measuring, 77-90; regional differences in, 201-8; see also Duration, Percentage decline, Percentage rise, Price cycles, Recession, Revival, Sequence, Timing
- Cyclical variability, correlation with other measures, 128-30, *152, 153, 154, 155*; index of, 78, 85-6, 90, 96-7, 426-31, 437, *519-42, 548-52*
- Darwin, George, 34
- Determination, coefficient of, 141, 145, 147, 148n, 149, 151, 209-10, 361-4, 369
- Discount rates, regional differences in, 180-6; regional differences in variability, 194-6
- Discount rate on 60-90 day commercial paper, *43, 45, 51, 67, 83, 90-1, 93, 101, 108, 117*
- Dispersion of prices, 216, 251-86, 325-34, 339, 347, 352n; and displacement, 358-64; and price level changes, 279-86, 356-69; and standard errors of means, 244-5; and variability of individual prices, 358

¹Pages here numbered in italics contain tabular data.

- Displacement of prices, 216, 286-311, 366-7; and dispersion, 358-64; and price level changes, 358-64, 369; and variability of individual prices, 358
- Douglas, Paul H., 72
- Dow-Jones, see Stock prices
- Dry goods, regional differences in retail prices, 175, 186
- Duncker, George, 336n
- Dun's index, 161n
- Duration of cycles in commodity prices, 78, 85n, 89-90, 94-6, 111-4, 421-6, 437, 519-47
- Duration of decline (cyclical), 78, 89-90, 126-7, 405-13, 436, 519-42, 568-72; correlated with other cyclical measures, 128, 134; regional differences in, 203-8
- Duration of rise (cyclical), 78, 89-90, 107-15, 405-13, 436, 519-42, 568-62; as percentage of duration of cycle, 108-15; correlated with other measures, 128, 134, 153; regional differences in, 203-8
- Earnings of American workers, rates of change in, 72-3
- Economic series, general, 43, 45, 51, 67, 83, 90-1, 93, 101, 108, 117, 127, 488
- Edgeworth, F. Y., 39, 211, 217, 218, 239n, 240n, 254, 256, 279, 337
- Elasticity of demand, coefficient of, 142n, 149, 150n
- Equilibrium, among prices, 214; and distribution type, 318-23; economic, 76n, 213n, 217, 354
- Exceptional commodities, 81, 102
- Fabricated goods, variability of prices, 43, 487
- Falkner's index of wholesale prices, 78, 85n, 87n, 408n, 415, 420, 423, 428
- Farm prices, regional differences in, 175-80, 186; variability, 53-5; see also Commodities
- Farm products, see Groups, commodity
- Federal Reserve Bank of New York, 45n
- Federal Reserve Board, 180, 222-3, 251
- Federal Trade Commission, 62-4
- Fisher, Irving, 218, 233, 238, 245n, 246n, 251, 256, 262n, 265
- Fisher, R. A., 322n, 323n, 327, 328n, 355n, 380n, 386n
- Fisher's index, 161n
- Fixed base relatives, and stability of type, 336; changes in form of frequency distributions, 339-48, 353; frequency distributions, 224-5, 331-4, 573-8, 585; in measurement of dispersion, 253-4, 258-267, 270, 281-2; in measurement of price level changes, 230-7, 241-5, 249-50
- Flexibility of prices, 140-51; coefficient of, 141-3; coefficient of partial, 143-4; regional differences in, 208-10
- Flux, A. W., 248, 275, 337, 338
- Food prices, retail, regional differences, 172, 173; variability, 52
- Foods, see Groups, commodity
- Frequency distributions, of measures of cyclical price movements, 395-437; of measures of frequency of price change, 379-81, 383-6; of measures of variability, 370-8, 383-6; of price relatives, 219-29, 323-55, 367-8, 573-585; of trend measures, 381-6
- Frequency distribution types, 313-23; see also Population types
- Frequency of price changes, 56-60, 156, 379-81, 434, 502-6; correlation with other measures, 154; regional differences in, 196-8
- Fuel and lighting, see Groups, commodity
- Fuel prices, retail, regional differences in, 173-5, 186
- Galton, Francis, 267n
- Gauss, C. F., 318
- Gaussian distribution, 227-9, 239n, 311-2, 316-23, 325-38, 344-8, 353-4, 365, 368
- Gay, Edwin F., 32n
- Geometric measures, and stability of type, 336; frequency distributions, 325-9, 352n, 577-8, 581-4; measures of dispersion, 256-78, 352n; of price level changes, 231-8, 239n, 263, 266-8, 352n; standard errors of means, 241-7; standard errors of standard deviations, 260n, 261-2
- Gini, Corrado, 338
- Glover, James W., 67n, 68n, 72n

- Grains, price variability, 53-5, 61-4; see also Commodities
- Groups, commodity, 219; weights by groups, 222-3;
 Building materials, 47, 70, 492, 500, 507, 510-1, 517, 538-9, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571;
 Chemicals and drugs, 47, 70, 492-3, 500, 505-6, 511, 517-8, 539-40, 546, 551, 556-7, 561, 566-7, 571;
 Cloths and clothing, 47, 70, 490-1, 498-9, 503-4, 508-9, 514-5, 532-5, 544-5, 549-50, 554-5, 559-60, 564-5, 569-70;
 Farm products, 47, 48, 70, 485, 489, 495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 528-9, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563, 568;
 Foods, 47, 48, 70, 489-90, 495-6, 497-8, 502-3, 507-8, 512-4, 529-32, 543-4, 548-9, 553-4, 558-9, 563-4, 568-9;
 Fuel and lighting, 47, 70, 491, 499, 504, 509, 515-6, 535, 545, 550, 555, 560, 565, 570;
 House-furnishings, 47, 70, 493, 500-1, 506, 511, 518, 540-1, 547, 551-2, 557, 561-2, 567, 572;
 Metals and metal products, 47, 70, 491-2, 499-500, 505-6, 509-10, 516-7, 535-7, 545-6, 550-1, 555-6, 560-1, 565-6, 570-1;
 Miscellaneous, 47, 70, 493, 501, 506, 512, 518, 541-2, 547, 552, 557, 562, 567, 572
- Heterotypic distributions, 313-4, 322-3, 325-34, 336n, 344-5, 354-5, 386
- Homogeneity, of price series, 49; of populations, 216, 227, 318-23
- House-furnishings, see Groups, commodity
- Inconsistency, in timing of recession, 117, 118, 119-25, 126, 139-40, 435-6, 563-7; in timing of revival, 99-101, 103-7, 139-40, 436, 553-7
- Index numbers of prices, see Price level
- Instability, group, 216-7, 311-58, 364-5; internal, 215-6, 251-311, 364, 369; of distribution types, 318-23; of price level, 214-5, 229-51, 368-9; price, 34, 213-369; relations among measures of, 215, 355-64, 369
- International comparisons, frequency of price change, 197; price trends, 199-201; price variability, 190-4
- Jevons, W. S., 217, 218
- Kelley, Truman L., 319n, 320, 322, 336n
- Knoop, Douglas, 62
- Kurtosis of distributions, 228-9, 335n, 340
- Laplace, P. S., 318
- Lehr, Julius, 69n
- Link relatives, and stability of type, 336; changes in form of frequency distributions, 348-55; frequency distributions, 224-5, 331-4, 579-84; in measurement of dispersion 253-4, 258-62, 268-70, 271-7; in measurement of price level changes, 230-7, 241-5, 249-50.
- Logarithmic, see Geometric
- Macaulay, Frederick R., 45n, 335n
- March, Lucien, 279, 280n, 338
- Marshall, Alfred, 142
- Mean deviation, as measure of monthly variability, 39-40; as measure of regional price differences, 162; as measure of year-to-year variability, 49
- Median, in measurement of price level changes, 231-7, 239, 573-85
- Metals and metal products, see Groups, commodity
- Mineral products, consistency of price revival, 105; variability of prices, 42, 486
- Mitchell, Wesley C., 31n, 33, 76n, 79n, 80n, 213n, 218, 239n, 240n, 254, 256, 265, 279, 283n, 335n, 337
- Modal divergence, 228-9
- Mode, and geometric means, 239n, 240n
- Moments of frequency distribution, 229, 311-23
- Moore, Henry L., 141, 142n, 143-4, 208, 354n
- Normal law of error, see Gaussian
- Olivier, Maurice, 251n, 338n

- Partial flexibility, see Flexibility
- Peake, E. G., 64
- Peakedness of distributions, see Kurtosis
- Pearson, Karl, 227, 228, 288, 312, 313, 314n, 318, 319, 320n, 321, 322n, 323n, 335, 336n, 342n, 348, 365, 368
- Peirce, Charles S., 32, 33
- Percentage of decline (cyclical), 78, 90, 127, 418-21, 436-7, 519-42; correlated with other measures, 128, 134; regional differences in, 203-8
- Percentage of rise (cyclical), 78, 90, 115, 413-8, 436-7, 519-42; correlated with other measures, 128, 134, 153; regional differences in, 203-8
- Periods in study of cyclical movements, 79-81
- Perishability and price variability, 55-6
- Persons' index of wholesale prices, 78, 85n
- Persons, W. M., 49n
- Pig iron production, 43, 45, 51, 67, 83, 90, 91, 93, 97, 101, 108, 117, 118, 127
- Population of prices, characteristics of, 311-55, 370-439
- Population of the U. S., rate of growth, 67
- Population types, 315-6, 339-55, 383-6, 431-3
- Price cycles, 77-82, 85n, 95, 110; number of, 91-4, 106-7, 111-4, 124-5, 387-9, 434-7; see also Cyclical movements
- Price determination, 140-51
- Price level, and displacement, 356-64, 369; and dispersion, 279-86, 356-64, 369; and variability of individual prices, 356-7, 374-6; instability of, 214-5, 217-8; measurement of changes in, 229-51, 263, 266-8, 272-8, 325-34; relation to stability of distribution type, 349-51
- Price quotations, described, 443-84; form of, 35, 48-9, 56n, 57n
- Price relatives, illustrated, 38; in combination, 213-369, 573-85; see, Arithmetic, Geometric, Fixed base, Link
- Price system, 31-5, 213-4, 218-9, 437-9; displacement within, 292-8
- Probable error, see Reliability
- Probabilities, in measurement of price changes, 231n, 240n
- Purchasing power, trends in, 67, 69-72, 507; method of measuring, 71-2
- Range, as measure of variability, 61
- Rank correlation, in measurement of price displacement, 287-9
- Rates of change, see Trends
- Rates of growth and economic equilibrium, 76n
- Recession in commodity prices, 115-27, 392-5, 563-7; see Duration of decline, Percentage of decline, Timing of recession
- Reference dates, 78-81
- Regional differences, and measurement of changes in price level, 161-211; in discount rates, see Discount rates; in price behavior, 186-211
- Reliability, of index numbers, 240-7, 365; of moments, 313-4, 320-3, 347n, 355, 386n; of standard deviations, 280-2
- Retail prices, regional differences in, 173-5, 186; variability, 52-3; see also Commodities
- Revival in commodity prices, 97-115, 390-2, 434-5, 563-7; see Duration of rise, Percentage of rise, Timing of revival
- Rhind, A. J., 312n
- Rising prices (during cycles), 80, 81-2, 98, 99, 116, 387-95.
- Sagging prices (during cycles), 80-2, 98-9, 116, 387-95
- Sampling, see Reliability
- Sauerbeck index, 64, 246, 247
- Schultz, Henry, 142n
- Seasonal fluctuations, 39; and cyclical movements, 77, 79
- Sequence of change in prices, during recession, 116-26, 137-40; during revival, 99-107, 134-7, 139-40; regional differences in, 202-3, 205-8; see also Timing
- Silverstolpe, 256
- Skewness of distributions, 228-9, 314, 339-40
- Smith, B. B., 141n, 147n
- Soule, George, 184
- Speculation and variability of prices, 61-2

- Stability, see Instability
- Standard deviation, as measure of dispersion, 256-7, 280-2; as measure of inconsistency, 99-101; as measure of price variability, 62; as measure of regional difference, 205-8; of distributions of price relatives, 573-85; of measures of cycle duration, 424; of measures of cyclical variability, 429; of measures of duration of rise, 409; of measures of duration of decline, 412; of measures of price decline, 421; of measures of price rise, 416; of measures of recession, 402; of measures of revival, 398; standard errors of, 260-2, 261
- Standard errors, see Reliability
- Stock prices, index of industrial (Dow-Jones) 43, 45, 51, 67, 83, 90, 91, 93, 101, 108, 117; index of railroad (Ma-caulay) 45, 51, 67, 101, 108, 117
- System of prices, see Price system
- Thorp, Willard L., 79n, 80n
- Timing of recession, 78-82, 89, 116-7, 119-23, 395-405, 434-5, 512-8, 519-42, 563-7; consistency of sequence, 137-40; correlated with other measures, 120, 122, 128, 132-4, 153, 154
- Timing of revival, 78-82, 89, 100, 101, 103-5, 395-405, 434-5, 512-8, 519-42, 553-7; consistency of sequence, 134-7, 139-40; correlated with other measures, 120, 122, 128, 130-2, 153, 154
- Trends of commodity prices, 65-76, 157, 381-6, 507-11; and bias in index numbers, 238-9; and cyclical movements, 77, 79, 85-6; and price variability, 41, 49, 50, 62-3, 154, 155, 159; measures of, correlated with other measures, 154-5; regional differences in, 198-201
- Twelve-month displacement, 308-11
- Twelve-month link relatives, in measurement of dispersion, 275-8, 352n; in measurement of price changes, 247-51, 352n
- United States Bureau of Labor Statistics, 38n, 48-9, 52, 56, 57n, 69, 77, 149, 173, 187, 222-3, 245n, 443n, 485n
- United States Bureau of Labor Statistics index of wholesale commodity prices, 67, 72n, 78, 83, 87, 90, 91, 93, 101, 108, 117, 145n, 146, 157, 158, 161n, 162, 209, 230-1, 233, 235, 237, 239, 248-50, 272, 274, 374-6, 382, 403, 404, 405, 408-9, 415-18, 420, 423-5, 428-31
- United States Bureau of Standards, 162n
- United States Department of Agriculture, 146n
- United States Department of Commerce, 162n
- United States Geological Survey, 165
- Variability of prices, 39-64; and dispersion, 358; and displacement, 358; and price level changes, 356-7; and trend, see Trend; correlated with other measures 152, 153, 190; cyclical variability, see Cyclical; frequency of price changes, see Frequency; monthly variability, 39-49, 64, 156-7, 192-4, 370-7, 433-4, 485-96; other measures of variability, 60-4; regional differences in, 189-94; week-to-week variability, 55-6; year-to-year variability, 49-55, 63, 156, 189-92, 377-8, 497-501
- Vogel, Emanuel H., 76n
- Wages, see Earnings
- Walras, Léon, 213n
- Walsh, C. M., 218
- Watkins, G. P., 62
- Weights, and stability of type, 336; comparison of weighted and unweighted measures, 231-39; frequency distributions of weighted and unweighted measures, 329-31, 333-4, 573-85; in measurement of price movements, 221-223, 443-484
- Working, E. J., 151n
- Working, Holbrook, 149n, 161n, 208
- Wright, Sewall, 141n
- Yule, G. U., 262n
- Zapoleon, L. B., 175n

COMMODITIES,

- Acid, acetic, 475
 Acid, citric, 479
 Acid, muriatic, 114, 475, 492, 500, 505, 511, 517, 539, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571
 Acid, nitric, 476
 Acid, phosphate, 478
 Acid, stearic, 476
 Acid, sulphuric, 48n, 114, 476, 492, 500, 505, 511, 517, 539, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571
 Acid, tartaric, 479
 Alcohol, denatured, 476
 Alcohol, grain, 97, 112, 479, 492, 500, 505, 511, 518, 539, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571
 Alcohol, wood, 65, 69, 72, 103, 107, 114, 119, 121, 125, 476, 492, 500, 505, 511, 517, 539, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571
 Alum, 114, 476, 492, 500, 505, 511, 517, 539, 546, 551, 556, 561, 567, 571
 Aluminum, 253, 470
 Ammonia, anhydrous, 476
 Ammonia sulphate, 478
 Apples, evaporated, 41n, 111, 456, 490, 494, 496, 498, 503, 507, 513, 531, 544, 549, 554, 558, 564, 569; fresh, 55, 456
 Augers, 114, 467, 491, 499, 504, 510, 516, 535, 546, 550, 556, 561, 566, 570
 Bananas, 456; retail, 172, 173
 Bar iron, 104, 105, 106, 111, 119, 121, 123, 124, 125, 468, 492, 499, 500, 505, 510, 516, 536, 545, 550-1, 555, 560, 565, 570-1
 Barley, 41n, 53, 54, 61, 62, 63, 64, 112, 443, 489, 494, 495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 523, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563, 568; farm prices, 53, 54, 176-9, 186
 Bars, iron, 468
 Beans, 41n, 111, 445, 489, 494, 495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 529, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563, 568; retail, 172
 Beef, fresh, 45, 51, 58, 67, 83, 92, 94, 95, 96, 100, 103, 106, 108, 113, 116, 119, 121, 124, 126, 449-50, 489, 495, 497, 503, 508, 512, 529, 543, 548, 554, 559, 564, 568; retail, 52, 172, 173n

COMMODITIES,

- Beef, salt, 106, 113, 119, 125, 450, 489, 495, 498, 503, 508, 513, 529, 544, 548, 554, 559, 564, 568
 Blankets, 481, 501, 511
 Bleaching powder, 477
 Bones, 478
 Boots and shoes, 43, 49n, 104, 111, 114, 119, 255, 459-61, 487, 490, 498, 503, 508-9, 514, 525, 532, 545, 549, 554-5, 559-60, 564, 569-70
 Borax, 477
 Bran, 481
 Bread, 114, 453-4, 489, 495, 497, 502, 507, 513, 530, 544, 548-9, 554, 559, 564, 568-9; retail, 172
 Brick, 103, 106, 112, 119, 125, 163, 164, 186, 473, 492, 500, 505, 510, 517, 538, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571
 Butter, 112, 113, 451-53, 490, 496, 497, 503, 508, 513, 530, 543-4, 549, 554, 558, 564, 568; retail, 52, 172
 Butts, 111, 467, 491, 499, 504, 510, 516, 535, 546, 550, 556, 561, 566, 571
 Cabbages, 55; retail, 172, 173n
 Calico, 104, 107, 111, 119, 121, 124, 461, 491, 498, 503, 508, 514, 532, 544, 549, 555, 559, 564, 570
 Cantaloupes, 55
 Carpets, 104, 114, 120, 481, 493, 501, 506, 511, 518, 540, 547, 551, 557, 562, 567, 572
 Cattle, 45, 51, 58, 67, 83, 92, 94, 95, 96, 100, 103, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 113, 114, 116, 119, 121, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 255, 444, 485, 489, 495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 519, 528, 543, 548, 553, 458, 563, 568
 Cement, 163-7, 185, 186, 206-8, 473, 510
 Cheese, 113, 453, 490, 496, 497, 503, 508, 513, 530, 543, 549, 553, 559, 564, 568; retail, 172
 Chisels, 114, 467, 491, 499, 504, 510, 516, 535, 546, 550, 556, 561, 566, 571
 Clover seed, 445

COMMODITIES,

Coal, anthracite, 42, 45, 51, 58, 67, 82, 83, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 100, 108, 114, 115, 116, 126, 253, 465-6, 486, 491, 499, 504, 509, 515, 522, 535, 545, 550, 555, 560, 565, 570; retail, 173-5, 186

Coal, bituminous, 45, 51, 58, 67, 83, 92, 94, 95, 96, 100, 107, 108, 111, 113, 116, 121, 122, 123, 124, 126, 127, 190, 191, 192, 199, 200, 253, 466, 486, 491, 499, 504, 509, 515-6, 522, 535, 545, 550, 555, 560, 565, 570; retail, 173-5, 186

Cocoa beans, 454

Cocoonut oil, 459

Cod, 113, 454, 489, 495, 497, 502, 508, 513, 431, 544, 548, 554, 559, 564, 569

Coffee, 107, 112, 125, 191, 199, 454, 490, 496, 498, 503, 508, 513, 530, 543, 549, 554, 558, 564, 569; retail, 172

Coke, 42, 45, 48, 51, 57, 58, 67, 83, 92, 94, 95, 96, 100, 103, 105, 106, 108, 112, 116, 118, 119, 125, 126, 253, 466, 486, 491, 499, 504, 509, 516, 522, 535, 545, 550, 555, 560, 565, 570

Copper, ingot, 45, 51, 58, 67, 83, 93, 94, 95, 96, 100, 103, 106, 108, 111, 116, 119, 121, 123, 124, 126, 191, 199, 253, 470, 486, 492, 500, 505, 510, 516, 523, 537, 545, 550, 555, 560, 565, 570

Copper, sheet, 104, 107, 111, 121, 124, 470, 491, 499, 504, 510, 517, 537, 545, 550, 555, 560, 565, 570

Copper sulphate, 477

Copper, wire, 104, 105, 106, 111, 119, 121, 123, 124, 470, 492, 499, 505, 510, 517, 537, 545, 550, 555, 560, 565, 571

Copra, 454

Corn, 41n, 53, 54, 63, 64, 111, 443, 485, 489, 494, 495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 528, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563, 568; farm prices, 53, 54, 176-80, 186, 187, 189-90, 198, 199

Corn, canned, 458; retail, 172

Corn flakes, 172

Corn oil, 459

Cornstarch, 114, 458, 489, 495, 497, 502, 507, 514, 532, 544, 548, 554, 559, 564, 569

COMMODITIES,

Cotton, 41n, 42, 45, 51, 58, 67, 83, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 100, 104, 106, 108, 112, 116, 120, 121, 124, 126, 190, 191, 192, 193, 197, 198, 199, 200, 445, 485, 489, 494, 495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 520, 522, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563, 568; farm prices, 53, 176-80, 185, 186

Cotton yarns, 45, 51, 58, 67, 83, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 100, 107, 108, 112, 116, 121, 125, 126, 191, 192, 193, 197, 198, 199, 463, 491, 499, 504, 508-9, 515, 533, 544, 550, 554, 559, 565, 569

Cottonseed, 445

Cottonseed meal, 104, 106, 111, 119, 121, 125, 481, 493, 501, 506, 511, 518, 541, 547, 552, 557, 562, 567, 572

Cottonseed oil, 41n, 103, 105, 106, 112, 119, 121, 123, 124, 459, 490, 494, 496, 498, 503, 508, 514, 532, 543, 549, 554, 558, 564, 568

Crackers, 114, 454, 489, 495, 497, 502, 507-8, 513, 531, 544, 548, 554, 559, 564, 569

Cream of tartar, 479

Crushed stone, 474

Currants, 111, 456, 490, 496, 498, 503, 508, 513, 531, 544, 549, 553, 558, 563, 569

Cutlery, 481, 500, 511

Denims, 104, 106, 112, 120, 122, 124, 461, 491, 498, 504, 509, 514, 533, 544, 549, 555, 559, 565, 569

Doorknobs, 110, 111, 467, 491, 499, 504, 510, 516, 535, 546, 550, 556, 560, 566, 571

Doors, 49n, 114, 474, 492, 500, 505, 510, 517, 538, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571

Douglas fir, 471

Drillings, 104, 106, 107, 111, 113, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 461, 490-1, 498-9, 504, 509, 514, 533, 544, 549-50, 554-5, 559, 565, 569-70

Eggs, 41n, 113, 445-6, 489, 494, 495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 529, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563, 568; retail, 52, 172

COMMODITIES,

Electricity, 173-5, 186
Epsom salts, 479

Ferromanganese, 468

Files, 114, 467, 491, 499, 504, 509, 516,
536, 546, 550, 556, 561, 566, 571

Flannel, cotton, 104, 113, 114, 120, 122,
461, 490, 499, 503, 509, 514, 533, 544,
550, 555, 559, 565, 569

Flannel, outing, 175, 186

Flannel, wool, 104, 114, 120, 122, 463,
490, 498, 503, 508, 515, 534, 545, 549,
554, 560, 565, 569

Flaxseed, 41n, 113, 447, 489, 494, 495,
497, 502, 507, 512, 529, 543, 548, 553,
558, 563, 568

Flour, rye, 41n, 113, 455, 490, 494, 496,
498, 503, 508, 513, 508, 513, 531, 544,
549, 554, 559, 564, 569

Flour, wheat, 41n, 45, 51, 58, 67, 112,
113, 455, 490, 494, 495, 498, 503, 507,
513, 531, 544, 549, 553-4, 558-9, 564,
569; retail, 52, 172

Formaldehyde, 477

Furniture, 49n, 96, 114, 479-80, 493,
501, 506, 511, 518, 540, 547, 551-2,
557, 562, 567, 572

Gas, manufactured, 173-5, 186

Gasoline, 167-73, 185, 186, 192-3, 196-7,
201-8, 466

Ginghams, 107, 113, 125, 461, 490, 498-
9, 503, 508-9, 514, 533, 544, 549, 554-
5, 559, 565, 569;
retail, 175, 186

Glass, plate, 474, 475, 500, 510; win-
dow, 107, 112, 113, 125, 475, 492,
500, 505, 510, 517, 539, 546, 551, 556,
561, 566, 571

Glucose, 457, 508

Glycerine, 113, 122, 479, 492, 500, 505,
511, 518, 540, 546, 551, 557, 561, 567,
571

Gravel, 474

Gum, sap, 471

Hammers, 114, 467, 491, 499, 504, 510,
516, 536, 546, 550, 556, 561, 566, 571

COMMODITIES,

Hams, 107, 113, 121, 125, 450, 490, 495,
498, 503, 508, 513, 530, 543, 548, 554,
558, 564, 568;
retail, 52, 172, 173n

Hay, 41n, 112, 144-7, 447, 489, 494, 495,
497, 502, 507, 512, 529, 543, 548, 553,
558, 563, 568;
farm prices, 53, 186, 208-10

Hemlock, 104, 114, 120, 471, 517, 538,
546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571

Hemp, 483

Herring, 114, 454, 490, 496, 498, 502,
508, 513, 531, 444, 548, 554, 559, 564,
569

Hides, 38, 103, 104, 105, 106, 113, 119,
121, 123, 124, 191, 199, 255, 447, 489,
495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 520, 529, 543,
548, 553, 558, 563, 568

Hogs, 103, 105, 106, 112, 119, 121, 123,
124, 444, 485, 489, 495, 497, 502, 507,
512, 519, 528, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563,
568

Hollow tile, 474

Hominy grits, 457

Hops, 41n, 111, 447, 489, 494, 495, 497,
502, 507, 512, 529, 543, 548, 553, 558,
563, 568

Hosiery, cotton, 49n, 461, 462, 498, 508

Iron ore, 253, 467

Jute, 107, 113, 125, 291, 483, 493, 501,
506, 511, 518, 541, 547, 552, 557, 562,
567, 572

Lamb, 450; retail, 172

Lard, 103, 112, 119, 121, 457, 490, 496,
498, 503, 508, 513, 531, 444, 549, 554,
559, 564, 569;
retail, 52, 172

Lath, 473

Lead, carbonate of, 107, 113, 125, 475,
492, 500, 505, 510, 517, 539, 546, 551,
556, 561, 566, 571

Lead, pig, 103, 105, 106, 112, 119, 121,
125, 471, 486, 492, 499, 505, 510, 517,
525, 537, 545, 550, 555, 560, 565, 570

COMMODITIES,

Lead, pipe, 103, 113, 119, 121, 253, 471, 487, 492, 499, 504, 510, 517, 526, 537, 545, 550, 555, 560, 565, 570

Leather, 45, 51, 53, 67, 83, 93, 94, 95, 96, 98, 100, 101, 103, 105, 106, 107, 108, 111, 112, 113, 115, 116, 119, 121, 125, 126, 255, 482-3, 487, 493, 501, 506, 511, 518, 527, 541, 547, 552, 557, 562, 567, 572

Lemons, 457

Lettuce, 55

Lime, 48n, 56n, 114, 163, 164, 186, 474, 492, 500, 505, 510, 517, 539, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571

Linseed meal, 482

Linseed oil, 107, 113, 125, 475, 492, 500, 505, 510, 517, 539, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571

Locks, 111, 467, 491, 499, 504, 510, 516, 536, 546, 550, 556, 560, 566, 570

Macaroni, 172

Mackerel, 107, 111, 125, 455, 490, 496, 498, 502, 507, 513, 531, 544, 549, 554, 558, 564, 569

Maple, 104, 112, 471, 492, 500, 505, 510, 517, 538, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571

Matches, 48n, 56n, 114, 466, 491, 499, 504, 509, 516, 535, 545, 550, 555, 560, 565, 570

Meal, corn, 107, 113, 114, 125, 457, 490, 496, 498, 503, 508, 513, 531, 544, 549, 553, 559, 564, 563; retail, 52, 172

Milk, canned, 453; retail, 172

Milk, fresh, 104, 106, 113, 120, 125, 447-8, 489, 495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 521, 529, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563, 568; retail, 52, 172

Mill feed, 482

Molasses, 111, 457, 489, 495, 498, 502, 507, 513, 531, 544, 548, 554, 559, 564, 569

Muriate of potash, 478

Muslin, 96, 104, 105, 106, 107, 112, 113, 120, 122, 124, 125, 462, 490-1, 498, 503-4, 508-9, 514, 533, 544, 549, 554-5,

COMMODITIES,

559, 565, 569

Mutton, 103, 107, 113, 119, 125, 450, 490, 496, 497, 503, 507, 513, 530, 543, 549, 554, 559, 564, 568

Nails, 104, 106, 111, 120, 121, 124, 163, 164, 186, 469, 487, 492, 500, 505, 509, 516, 524, 536, 545, 550, 556, 560, 566, 571

Nappies, 102, 114, 481, 493, 501, 506, 511, 518, 541, 547, 552, 557, 562, 567, 572

Nut margarine, 172

Oak, 113, 114, 122, 472, 492, 500, 505, 510, 517, 538, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571

Oatmeal, 457

Oats, 41n, 53, 54, 61, 62, 63, 64, 112, 443, 485, 489, 494, 495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 523, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563, 568; farm prices, 53, 54, 176-9, 186; 198, 199

Oleo oil, 457

Oleomargarine, 457; retail, 172, 173n

Olive oil, 459

Onions, 41n, 48, 55, 97, 111, 154, 448, 489, 494, 495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 529, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563, 568; retail, 172

Opium, 69, 107, 113, 125, 126, 479, 493, 500, 506, 511, 518, 540, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571

Oranges, 55, 475; retail, 172

Overcoating, 463

Pails, 49n, 114, 481, 501, 518, 540, 547, 552, 557, 562, 567, 572

Palm kernel oil, 477

Paper, newsprint, 112, 483, 493, 501, 506, 511, 518, 541, 547, 552, 557, 562, 567, 572; wrapping, 110, 114, 118, 483, 493, 501, 506, 511, 518, 541, 547, 552, 557, 562, 567, 572

Paraffin, 483

Peaches, canned, 455; fresh, 55

Peanuts, 448

Peas, canned, 458; retail, 172

COMMODITIES,

Pepper, 113, 457, 489, 495, 498, 503,
507, 513, 531, 544, 548, 554, 559, 564,
569

Percalé, 462; retail, 175, 186

Peroxide of hydrogen, 479

Petroleum, crude, 42, 45, 46, 51, 57, 58,
67, 83, 92, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 100, 104,
108, 112, 115, 116, 120, 126, 191, 199,
253, 467, 486, 491, 499, 504, 509, 516,
522, 535, 545, 550, 555, 560, 565, 570;
refined, 104, 111, 112, 120, 467, 491,
499, 504, 509, 516, 535, 545, 550, 555,
560, 565, 570

Phenol, 479

Phosphate rock, 478

Pig iron, 42, 45, 51, 53, 67, 83, 84-9, 92,
94, 95, 96, 97, 100, 101, 104, 105, 106,
107, 108, 110, 111, 116, 118, 119, 121,
123, 124, 126, 134, 191, 193, 197, 198,
199, 253, 467-8, 486, 492, 500, 505,
510, 516, 523, 536, 545, 551, 555-6, 560,
565, 570-1

Pine, 104, 113-4, 119, 122, 163, 164, 186,
472-3, 492, 500, 505, 510-11, 517, 538,
546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571

Pineapples, canned, 466

Pipe, iron, 469

Pitchers, 114, 481, 493, 501, 506, 511,
518, 541, 547, 552, 557, 561, 567, 572

Planes, 114, 469, 491, 499, 504, 510,
516, 536, 546, 550, 556, 561, 566, 571

Plates, 114, 481, 493, 500, 506, 511, 518,
541, 547, 551, 557, 562, 567, 572

Poplar, 107, 112, 122, 125, 473, 492
500, 505, 510, 517, 538, 546, 551, 556,
561, 566, 571

Pork, cured, 107, 112, 113, 125, 291,
451, 490, 496, 498, 503, 508, 513, 530,
543-4, 549, 553-4, 558-9, 563, 568-9;
retail, 52, 172

Pork, fresh, 451; retail, 52, 172

Potash, caustic, 477

Potatoes, sweet, 55, 448

Potatoes, white, 41n, 42, 45, 51, 54, 55,
56, 58, 67, 112, 148-51, 161n, 190,
191, 199, 200, 291, 448, 485, 489, 494,
495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 529, 543, 548,
553, 558, 563, 568; farm prices, 53,

COMMODITIES,

54, 176-9, 186; retail, 52, 172

Poultry, dressed, 451; retail, 52, 172
Poultry, live fowls, 445

Print cloths, 39, 40, 43, 45, 51, 58, 65,
67, 83, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 100, 104,
106, 108, 112, 116, 119, 121, 125, 126,
463, 487, 491, 499, 504, 509, 514, 524,
533, 544, 550, 554, 559, 564, 570

Prunes, 107, 111, 125, 456, 490, 496,
498, 502, 508, 513, 531, 543, 549, 554,
558, 563, 569; retail, 172

Putty, 114, 475, 492, 500, 505, 510, 517,
539, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571

Quicksilver, 107, 112, 121, 124, 471,
491, 499, 505, 509, 517, 537, 545, 550,
555, 560, 566, 570

Quinine, 69, 104, 111, 120, 479, 493,
500, 505, 511, 518, 540, 546, 551, 557,
561, 567, 571

Raisins, 113, 456, 490, 495, 498, 502,
507, 513, 531, 544, 549, 554, 559,
564, 569; retail, 172

Rice, 41n, 107, 112, 125, 449, 489, 494,
495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 529, 543,
548, 553, 558, 563, 568; retail, 172

Rolled oats, 172

Rope, 107, 112, 121, 123, 124, 483, 493,
501, 506, 511, 518, 541, 547, 552, 557,
562, 567, 572

Rosin, 65, 69, 72, 107, 112, 125, 475, 492,
500, 505, 511, 517, 539, 546, 551, 556,
561, 566, 571

Rubber, 45, 46, 51, 58, 67, 83, 93, 94,
95, 96, 98, 100, 103, 106, 108, 112,
115, 116, 119, 125, 126, 191, 199, 483,
493, 501, 506, 511, 518, 541, 547, 552,
557, 562, 567, 572

Rye, 41n, 53, 54, 63, 64, 111, 191, 199,
291, 443, 489, 494, 495, 497, 502, 507,
512, 528, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563, 568;
farm prices, 53, 54, 176-9, 186

Salmon, 111, 455, 489, 495, 497, 502,
508, 513, 531, 544, 548, 554, 559, 564,
569; retail, 172

COMMODITIES,

Salt, 112, 458, 490, 495, 498, 502, 507, 513, 532, 544, 548, 554, 559, 564, 569
 Sand, 163, 164, 186, 474
 Saws, 58, 94, 114, 469, 491, 499, 504, 509, 516, 536-7, 546, 550, 556, 561, 566, 570
 Sheep, 103, 106, 107, 113, 119, 121, 123, 124, 126, 445, 489, 495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 520, 528, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563, 568
 Sheeting, bleached, 104, 106, 112, 120, 121, 122, 125, 481, 493, 501, 506, 511, 518, 540, 541, 547, 551-2, 557, 561, 567, 572; retail, 175, 186
 Sheetings, brown, 49n, 104, 106, 107, 111, 112, 119, 120, 122, 125, 463, 491, 498, 503-4, 508-9, 514, 533, 544-5, 549-50, 555, 559, 564-5, 569-70
 Shingles, 111, 114, 473, 492, 500, 505, 510, 517, 538, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571
 Shovels, 97, 111, 469, 491, 499, 504, 509, 516, 537, 546, 550, 556, 560, 566, 571
 Silk, raw, 103, 105, 106, 109, 113, 114, 119, 121, 123, 124, 191, 199, 465, 491, 499, 504, 508, 515, 521, 535, 544, 550, 554, 559, 564, 569; spun, 465
 Silver, 112, 471, 491, 499, 505, 509, 517, 537, 546, 550, 555, 560, 566, 570
 Sisal, 433
 Slate, 474
 Soap, laundry, 483, 484
 Soda, ash, 477
 Soda, bicarbonate, 114, 477, 492, 500, 505, 511, 517, 539, 546, 551, 557, 561, 567, 571
 Soda, carbonate of, 477
 Soda, caustic, 477
 Soda, nitrate of, 478
 Soda, silicate of, 477
 Soya bean oil, 459
 Spiegeleisen, 468
 Spruce, 107, 112, 122, 124, 473, 492, 500, 505, 510, 517, 538, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571
 Starch, laundry, 103, 114, 119, 484, 493, 501, 506, 511, 518, 542, 547, 552, 557,

COMMODITIES,

562, 567, 572
 Steel, billets, 45, 48n, 51, 58, 67, 83, 92, 94, 95, 96, 100, 104, 105, 106, 108, 111, 116, 118, 119, 121, 123, 124, 126, 469, 487, 492, 500, 505, 510, 516, 526, 537, 545, 551, 556, 560, 565, 571
 Steel, merchant bars, 469
 Steel, plates, 469
 Steel, rails, 43, 45, 48, 51, 58, 67, 82, 83, 93, 94, 95, 96, 98, 100, 108, 114, 115, 116, 126, 469, 487, 491, 499, 504, 510, 516, 526, 537, 546, 550, 556, 561, 566, 570
 Steel, sheets, 469, 509
 Steel, skelp, 469
 Steel, structural, 469
 Sugar, granulated, 113, 191, 192, 199, 458, 489, 495, 497, 503, 507, 514, 532, 544, 549, 554, 559, 564, 569; retail, 52, 172
 Sugar, raw, 45, 51, 58, 65, 67, 113, 191, 192, 199, 458, 490, 496, 497, 503, 507, 514, 532, 544, 549, 554, 559, 564, 569
 Suiting, 43, 104, 113, 119, 464, 487, 490, 498, 503, 509, 515, 524, 534, 545, 549, 555, 560, 564, 570
 Sulphur, 114, 477, 492, 500, 506, 511, 517, 539, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571
 Tallow, inedible, 103, 105, 106, 113, 119, 121, 123, 124, 477, 492, 500, 506, 511, 518, 539, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571; edible, 458
 Tankage, 478
 Tar, 112, 475, 492, 500, 505, 510, 517, 539, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571
 Tea, 111, 458, 489, 495, 497, 502, 507, 514, 532, 543, 548, 554, 558, 563, 569; retail, 172
 Teacups and saucers, 114, 481, 493, 500, 506, 511, 518, 541, 547, 551, 557, 562, 567, 572
 Thread, cotton, 114, 463, 490, 498, 503, 508, 514, 533, 545, 550, 555, 560, 565, 570; linen shoe thread, 114, 465, 490, 498, 503, 508, 515, 534, 545, 549, 555, 560, 565, 570
 Tickings, 107, 113, 122, 125, 481, 493

COMMODITIES,

- 501, 506, 511, 518, 541, 547, 552, 557, 561, 567, 572
- Tin, pig, 103, 105, 106, 112, 119, 125, 471, 486, 492, 500, 505, 510, 517, 525, 537, 545, 550, 555, 560, 566, 570
- Tin, plate, 470, 509
- Tin, roofing, 469
- Tobacco, leaf, 449; plug and smoking, 49n, 114, 484, 493, 501, 506, 511, 518, 542, 547, 552, 557, 562, 567, 572
- Tomatoes, canned, 459; retail, 172
- Trousering, 49n, 464, 508
- Trowels, 51, 58, 94, 114, 118, 470, 491, 499, 504, 509, 516, 537, 546, 550, 556, 561, 566, 570
- Tubs, 49n, 114, 481, 501, 518, 541, 547, 552, 557, 562, 567, 572
- Tumblers, 114, 481, 493, 501, 506, 511, 518, 541, 547, 552, 557, 561, 567, 572
- Turpentine, 107, 113, 121, 124, 475, 492, 500, 505, 510, 517, 539, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571
- Underwear, cotton, 463; wool, 114, 464, 490, 498, 503, 508, 515, 534, 545, 549, 550, 555, 560, 565, 570
- Veal, 451
- Vinegar, 112, 459, 489, 495, 497, 502, 507, 514, 532, 543, 548, 554, 558, 564, 569
- Vises, 104, 111, 120, 470, 491, 499, 504, 510, 516, 537, 546, 550, 556, 560, 566, 571

COMMODITIES,

- Wheat, 41n, 42, 45, 51, 53, 54, 58, 61, 62, 63, 64, 67, 102, 114, 118, 190, 191, 193, 199, 200, 444, 485, 489, 494, 495, 497, 502, 507, 512, 528, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563, 568; farm prices, 53, 54, 176-80, 186
- Wheat, cereal, 172, 173
- Wire, fence, 104, 106, 112, 119, 121, 124, 470, 492, 499, 505, 509, 516, 537, 545, 550, 556, 560, 566, 570
- Women's dress goods, 49n, 103, 113, 114, 120, 121, 465, 490, 498-9, 503, 508-9, 515, 534, 545, 549, 554-5, 559-60, 564-5, 569-70
- Wood screws, 104, 106, 112, 120, 122, 125, 470, 491, 500, 504, 509, 516, 537, 545, 551, 556, 560, 566, 570
- Woodpulp, 483
- Wool, 42, 103, 113, 119, 191, 199, 449, 485, 489, 495, 497, 502, 507, 521, 529, 543, 548, 553, 558, 563, 568
- Worsted yarns, 103, 104, 105, 106, 112, 113, 119, 121, 124, 125, 465, 491, 499, 504, 508, 515, 534, 544, 549, 554, 559, 564, 569
- Zinc, oxide, 111, 475, 492, 500, 505, 510, 517, 539, 546, 551, 556, 561, 566, 571
- Zinc, sheet, 111, 396, 471, 491, 499, 504, 510, 517, 537, 545, 550, 555, 560, 565, 571; slab, 103, 106, 111, 119, 121, 125, 126, 253, 396, 471, 492, 499, 505, 510, 517, 537, 545, 551, 555, 560, 565, 570

National Bureau of Economic Research, Inc.

Incorporated under the Membership Corporation Laws of the State of New York, January 29, 1920

ITS ORGANIZATION AND PURPOSES

THE National Bureau of Economic Research was organized in 1920 in response to a growing demand for exact and impartial determinations of facts bearing on economic, social, and industrial problems.

It seeks not only to find facts and make them known, but to determine them in such manner and under such supervision as to make its findings carry conviction to Liberal and Conservative alike.

Entire control of the Bureau is vested in a Board of twenty-two directors, representing universities, learned and scientific societies, financial, industrial, agricultural, commercial, labor, and technical organizations.

Rigid provisions in the Charter and By-Laws guard the Bureau from becoming a source of profit to its members, directors, or officers and from becoming an agency for propaganda. No report of the Research Staff may be published without the approval of the Directors, and any Director who dissents from any finding approved by a majority of the Board may have such dissent published with the majority report.

The members of the Board of Directors are as follows:

DIRECTORS AT LARGE

JOHN P. FREY, Secretary-Treasurer, Metal Trades Department, American Federation of Labor, Washington, D. C., *Chairman of the Board*.
HARRY W. LAIDLER, Director, The League for Industrial Democracy.
GEORGE O. MAY, Senior Partner, Price, Waterhouse and Company, New York, *President*.
ELWOOD MEAD, Commissioner of Reclamation, Washington, D. C.
DWIGHT W. MORROW, United States Ambassador to Mexico.
GEORGE SOULE, Director, The Labor Bureau, Inc.
N. I. STONE, Industrial Consultant, New York.
ALLYN A. YOUNG, Professor of Economics, London School of Economics.

DIRECTORS BY UNIVERSITY APPOINTMENT

T. S. ADAMS, Professor of Political Economy, Yale University, *Vice President*.
JOHN R. COMMONS, Professor of Economics, University of Wisconsin.
EDWIN F. GAY, Professor of Economic History, Harvard University, *Director of Research*.
WESLEY C. MITCHELL, Professor of Economics, Columbia University, *Director of Research*.
L. C. MARSHALL, Dean of College of Commerce, University of Chicago.
JOSEPH H. WILLITS, Professor of Economics, Wharton School of Finance, University of Pennsylvania.

DIRECTORS BY APPOINTMENT OF OTHER REPRESENTATIVE ORGANIZATIONS

HUGH FRAYNE, American Federation of Labor.
DAVID FRIDAY, American Economic Association.
LEE GALLOWAY, American Management Association.
ROBERT B. WOLF, American Engineering Council.
GEORGE E. ROBERTS, American Bankers Association, *Treasurer*.
MALCOLM C. RORTY, American Statistical Association.
A. W. SHAW, National Publishers' Association.
GRAY SILVER, American Farm Bureau Federation.

O. W. KNAUTH, *Recording Secretary*.

G. R. STAHL, *Executive Secretary*.

RESEARCH STAFF

EDWIN F. GAY
WILLFORD I. KING
HARRY JEROME
W. F. WILLCOX
WILLARD L. THORP

WESLEY C. MITCHELL
FREDERICK R. MACAULAY
LEO WOLMAN
FREDERICK C. MILLS
SIMON KUZNETS

RESOLUTION

ON THE RELATION OF THE DIRECTORS TO THE ECONOMIC WORK OF THE BUREAU

- 1—The object of the Bureau is to ascertain and to present to the public important economic facts and the interpretation thereof in a scientific and impartial manner, free from bias and propaganda. The Board of Directors is charged with the responsibility of ensuring and guaranteeing to the public that the work of the Bureau is carried out in strict conformity with this object.
- 2—The Directors shall appoint one or more directors of research chosen upon considerations of integrity, ability, character, and freedom from prejudice, who shall undertake to conduct economic researches in conformity with the principles of the Bureau.
- 3—The director or directors of research shall submit to the members of the Board, or to its executive committee when such is constituted and to which authority has been delegated by the Board, proposals in respect to researches to be instituted; and no research shall be instituted without the approval of the Board, or of its executive committee.
- 4—Following approval by the Board, or its executive committee, of a research proposed, the director or directors of research shall as soon as possible submit to the members of the Board, by written communication, a statement of the principles to be pursued in the study of the problem and the methods to be employed; and the director or directors of research shall not proceed to investigate, study, and report in detail, until the plan so outlined has been approved by the board or the executive committee thereof.
- 5—Before the publication of the results of any inquiry the director or directors of research shall submit to the Board a synopsis of such results, drawing attention to the main conclusions reached, the major problems encountered and the solutions adopted, the nature of the sources from which the basic facts have been derived, and such other information as in their opinion shall have a material bearing on the validity of the conclusions and their suitability for publication in accordance with the principles of the Bureau.
- 6—A copy of any manuscript proposed to be published shall also be submitted to each member of the Board, and every member shall be entitled, if publication be approved, to have published also a memorandum of any dissent or reservation he may express, together with a brief statement of his reasons therefore, should he so desire. The publication of a volume does not, however, imply that each member of the Board of Directors has read the manuscript and passed upon its validity in every detail.
- 7—The results of any inquiry shall not be published except with the approval of at least a majority of the entire Board and a two-thirds majority of all those members of the Board who shall have voted on the proposal within the time fixed for the receipt of votes on the publication proposed; such limit shall be 45 days from the date of the submission of the synopsis and manuscript of the proposed publication, except that the Board may extend the limit in its absolute discretion, and shall upon the request of any member extend the limit for a period not exceeding 30 days.
- 8—A copy of this memorandum shall, unless otherwise determined by the Board, be printed in each copy of every work published by the Bureau.

Adopted Oct. 25, 1926.

NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS IN REPRINT

An Arno Press Series

- Barger, Harold. **The Transportation Industries, 1889-1946: A Study of Output, Employment, and Productivity.** 1951
- Barger, Harold and Hans H. Landsberg. **American Agriculture, 1899-1939: A Study of Output, Employment, and Productivity.** 1942
- Barger, Harold and Sam H. Schurr. **The Mining Industries, 1899-1939: A Study of Output, Employment, and Productivity.** 1944
- Burns, Arthur F. **The Frontiers of Economic Knowledge.** 1954
- Committee of the President's Conference on Unemployment. **Business Cycles and Unemployment.** 1923
- Conference of the Universities-National Bureau Committee for Economic Research. **Aspects of Labor Economics.** 1962
- Conference of the Universities-National Bureau Committee for Economic Research. **Business Concentration and Price Policy.** 1955
- Conference of the Universities-National Bureau Committee for Economic Research. **Capital Formation and Economic Growth.** 1955
- Conference of the Universities-National Bureau Committee for Economic Research. **Policies to Combat Depression.** 1956
- Conference of the Universities-National Bureau Committee for Economic Research. **The State of Monetary Economics.** [1963]
- Conference of the Universities-National Bureau Committee for Economic Research and the Committee on Economic Growth of the Social Science Research Council. **The Rate and Direction of Inventive Activity: Economic and Social Factors.** 1962
- Conference on Research in Income and Wealth. **Input-Output Analysis: An Appraisal.** 1955
- Conference on Research in Income and Wealth. **Problems of Capital Formation: Concepts, Measurement, and Controlling Factors.** 1957
- Conference on Research in Income and Wealth. **Trends in the American Economy in the Nineteenth Century.** 1960
- Conference on Research in National Income and Wealth. **Studies in Income and Wealth.** 1937
- Copeland, Morris A. **Trends in Government Financing.** 1961
- Fabricant, Solomon. **Employment in Manufacturing, 1899-1939: An Analysis of Its Relation to the Volume of Production.** 1942
- Fabricant, Solomon. **The Output of Manufacturing Industries, 1899-1937.** 1940

- Goldsmith, Raymond W. **Financial Intermediaries in the American Economy Since 1900.** 1958
- Goldsmith, Raymond W. **The National Wealth of the United States in the Postwar Period.** 1962
- Kendrick, John W. **Productivity Trends in the United States.** 1961
- Kuznets, Simon. **Capital in the American Economy: Its Formation and Financing.** 1961
- Kuznets, Simon. **Commodity Flow and Capital Formation.** Vol. One. 1938
- Kuznets, Simon. **National Income: A Summary of Findings.** 1946
- Kuznets, Simon. **National Income and Capital Formation, 1919-1935: A Preliminary Report.** 1937
- Kuznets, Simon. **National Product in Wartime.** 1945
- Kuznets, Simon. **National Product Since 1869.** 1946
- Kuznets, Simon. **Seasonal Variations in Industry and Trade.** 1933
- Long, Clarence D. **Wages and Earnings in the United States, 1860-1890.** 1960
- Mendershausen, Horst. **Changes in Income Distribution During the Great Depression.** 1946
- Mills, Frederick C. **Economic Tendencies in the United States: Aspects of Pre-War and Post-War Changes.** 1932
- Mills, Frederick C. **Price-Quantity Interactions in Business Cycles.** 1946
- Mills, Frederick C. **The Behavior of Prices.** 1927
- Mitchell, Wesley C. **Business Cycles: The Problem and Its Setting.** [1927]
- Mitchell, Wesley C., et al. **Income in the United States: Its Amount and Distribution 1909-1919. Volume One, Summary.** [1921]
- Mitchell, Wesley C., editor. **Income in the United States: Its Amount and Distribution 1909-1919. Volume Two, Detailed Report.** 1922
- National Accounts Review Committee of the National Bureau of Economic Research. **The National Economic Accounts of the United States.** 1958
- Rees, Albert. **Real Wages in Manufacturing, 1890-1914.** 1961
- Stigler, George J. **Capital and Rates of Return in Manufacturing Industries.** 1963
- Wealth Inventory Planning Study, The George Washington University. **Measuring the Nation's Wealth.** 1964
- Williams, Pierce. **The Purchase of Medical Care Through Fixed Periodic Payment.** 1932
- Wolman, Leo. **The Growth of American Trade Unions, 1880-1923.** 1924
- Woolley, Herbert B. **Measuring Transactions Between World Areas.** 1966